

Republic of the Philippines Province of Laguna Municipality of Lumban



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE HON. SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LUMBAN, LAGUNA HELD ON JULY 11, 2022 AT ATTY. BENJAMIN E. AGARAO SR. MEMORIAL HALL AT EXACTLY 10:25 IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

HON. BELEN B. RAGA	 Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer
HON. MA. ROMA R. TABLICO	 SB Member
HON. MODESTO B. ABADIER	 SB Member
HON. MARK ANTHONY L. LAGROSA	 SB Member
HON. IRENEO R. BALDOVINO	 SB Member
HON. ROSE ANN R. AÑONUEVO	 SB Member
HON. JOHN DEMBER A. DELOS REYES	 SB Member
HON. ATTY. JEROMME R. LACBAY	 SB Member
HON. GERONIMO P. SAMONTE JR.	 SB Member
HON. ARIEL D. AÑONUEVO	 President-LNB
HON. DONNIE L. DE VENECIA	 President-SKF

RESOLUTION NO. 31 S. 2022

A RESOLUTION HUMBLY REQUESTING POLICE CAPTAIN JOSEPH D. VALLE, CHIEF OF POLICE OF LUMBAN MUNICIPAL POLICE STATION, FOR THE DEPLOYMENT OF TWO (2) PNP PERSONNEL IN THE SESSION HALL OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN WHO SHALL ACT AS SERGEANT AT ARMS IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN PEACE AND ORDER IN THE PREMISES AS WELL AS TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF ALL VISITORS, EMPLOYEES AND LOCAL OFFICIALS DURING THE CONDUCT OF REGULAR/SPECIAL SESSIONS OF THE SANGGUNIAN AS WELL AS PUBLIC HEARINGS CONDUCTED BY SANGGUNIAN AND ANY OF ITS STANDING **COMMITTEES**



Authored by Atty. Jeromme de Ramos Lacbay

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Lumban in performance of its official mandates as a legislative body, conduct sessions once every week to enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the municipality and its inhabitants;

WHEREAS, the Session Hall as a sacred chamber of democracy and the humble representation of the dreams and aspirations of every Lumbeños, deemed as manor that repudiate discrimination and selectivity and therefore must be open to public at all times;

WHEREAS, the known attribute of the Sanggunian hall might be used by people with menacing plan to inflict harm to any of the members of the Sangguniang Bayan or to any person in the premises;

WHEREAS, the presence of PNP personnel will contribute greatly in the maintenance of peace and order and in assuring the safety of every person within the hall.

NOW THEREFORE, on the motion of Hon. Atty. Jeromme R. Lacbay, duly seconded by Hon. Ma. Roma R. Tablico, Hon. Rose Ann R. Añonuevo, Hon. Ariel D. Añonuevo and with the concurrence of all members present it was;



RESOLVED, as it is hereby, **RESOLVED** to approve the Resolution humbly requesting Police Captain Joseph D. Valle, Chief of Police of Lumban Municipal Police Station, for the deployment of two (2) PNP personnel in the session hall of the Sangguniang Bayan who shall act as the Sergeant at Arms in order to maintain peace and order in the premises as well as to ensure the safety of every visitors, employees and local officials during the conduct of regular/special session of the Sanggunian as well in public hearings conducted by Sanggunian and any of its standing committees;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish the Municipal Mayor, Hon. Rolando G. Ubatay and the Chief of Police of Lumban Municipal Police Station, Police Captain Joseph D. Valle a copy of this Resolution for their knowledge and proper guidance.

APPROVED, this 11st day of July, 2022.

I HEREBY CERTIFY as to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

CORAZON B. PADUA SB Secretary

ATTESTED:

Municipal Vice Mayor /Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

Xcerpt071122res31